04-27-2000

ASSIGNME

ER SHEET	Patents	Onl
----------	---------	-----

onorable Commissioner of 1013370- cord the attached original documents or copy thereof.  Name of conveying party(ies):  Raghubir P. Gupta Brian S. Turk  Albert A. Vierheilig  name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes \( \square \) No \( \square \)  Nature of conveyance:	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):  Research Triangle Institute 3040 Cornwallis Road Research Triangle Park, NC 27709-2194  Intercat Development, Inc. P. O. Box 412 Sea Girt, NJ 08750-0412
Raghubir P. Gupta Brian S. Turk Albert A. Vierheilig  name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes □ No ⊠	Research Triangle Institute 3040 Cornwallis Road Research Triangle Park, NC 27709-2194  Intercat Development, Inc. P. O. Box 412
Assignment  Merger  Security Agreement  Change of Name  Other  Details 2000	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes  No
Application No Patent No.  If this document is being filed together with a new appliance is: April 3, 2000	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Stephen M. Bodenheimer, Jr.  ALSTON & BIRD LLP P. O. Drawer 34009  Charlotte, NC 28234-4009	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00  ☐ Enclosed ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
1862Z 0000013S USS42Co.	8. Deposit account number: 16-0605
DO NOT I	JSE THIS SPACE
Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing in the horaconnection of the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing in the horaconnection of the best of the bes	information if true artisciprofel and any attached copy is a true copy  Of 03/00  Dage
	Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: April 3, 2000  Application No Patent No.  If this document is being filed together with a new applicis: April 3, 2000  Additional numbers attached? Yes No  Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Stephen M. Bodenheimer, Jr. ALSTON & BIRD LLP P. O. Drawer 34009  Charlotte, NC 28234-4009  DO NOT U

#4419253v1

## ASSIGNMENT



THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by us, Raghubir P. Gupta, citizen of India, residing at Durham, North Carolina; Brian S. Turk, citizen of the United States of America, residing at Durham, North Carolina; and Albert A. Vierheilig, citizen of the United States of America, residing at Savannah, Georgia respectively;

WITNESSETH: That,

WHEREAS, we are the joint inventors of certain new and useful improvements in ATTRITION RESISTANT, ZINC TITANATE-CONTAINING REDUCED SULFUR SORBENTS for which an application for United States Letters Patent has been executed by us concurrently herewith, and

WHEREAS, Research Triangle Institute, a North Carolina corporation having a principal place of business at 3040 Cornwallis Road, Research Triangle Park, North Carolina 27709-2194 and Intercat Development, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a principal place of business at Sea Girt, New Jersey 08750-0412, hereinafter referred to as assignees, are desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention as described in said application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which shall be granted therefor in the United States of America and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, To Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto the said assignees, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said invention and application, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries or reissues thereof which may be granted therefor or thereon, for the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, together with the right to claim the priority of said application in all foreign countries in accordance with the International Convention, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this assignment and sale had not been made.

We hereby request that said Letters Patent be issued in accordance with this assignment.

We further covenant and agree that, at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, we possess full title to the invention and application above-mentioned, and that we have

04/03/00 APR. -03' 00 (MON) 14:16

My commission expires:

ALSTON & BIRD

RTI PROCESS RESE

**₫**008 009/013 P. 008

the unencumbered right and authority to make this easignment.

We further covenant and agree to bind our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns promptly to communicate to said essignee or its representatives any facts known to us relating to said invention, to testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said invention, to execute any additional papers which may be requested to confinin the right of the sasignee, its representatives, successors, or assigns to secure patent or similar protection for the said invention in all countries and to vest in the assignee complete title to the spid invention and Letters Patent, without further compensation, but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereumo set our ha	ade and seals on this
day of <u>April</u> 2000.	
Raghubi P. Gupta	P Great (BEAL)
COUNTY OF Durban	•
certify that Raghubir P. Gupta personally appeared before me the execution of the foregoing instrument.  Witness my band and official seal, this the 3 day of 1	is day and acknowledged the due
Writess my dame and orners seat, this the	
(Official Scal)	L. Jasox
Non	my Public

04/0	35/00	16:	42 FAX	919 341 714	3	RTI CONTRAC	TS	PACESON - PS		@008	
0.4	/03/D	0	13:52	<b>2919</b> 541	8000	RTI I	PROCESS	RESH		2010	7013
			14:16	ALSTON	& BIRD					P.	909
								1			
					•			1			•
								1		•	į
								i			·
						Ba	<u>الم نر</u>	They	(S	EAL)	
						Brien S.	Turk				,
								i	·		
								į			;
				1 11	1 1	•			•		
	STA	TE	OFZ	Joeth (	DRUIK	<u> </u>		- 1			
				$\cap$ $\cap$ $L$		)		<b>?</b>			;
	CO	UNT	Y OF _	K JULDA	<u> </u>			ſ			:
	_	1.		10		Notary Public	. el.	. h		1l	į
	I,	<u></u>	noic	7-1-74		MOINTY PROPER	o IOI SHIM	i county as	u zune, uo verriedend	nerena Decemb	;
	CELL	IIY T	at Brist	1 S. Lurk pers	ourna shi	peared before	the runs (	MA BEING BROWN	manicular.	me ans	:
	CXO	OUND	u di ios	foregoing in	Afferial Arriv	کمہ	•	، ما			
	VII.	 	Lon	d and official	anol fhia:	the 3 -	iay of _	Horit		. 2000.	
	71. 2.	HCJJ		a erit vertever		-3	,	7			
/3	`` ~-	: 3					Λ	•	,		:
š	`(Of	Ecial	Seal)			/	//	:> U	1	•	
		- • •	- V	•			1511	we B.	Miss	1st	
THE STATE OF	· ·	2 ~					N	otary Public	:		•
***	1.		T. BRILIAN					1			'
	***************************************					- 011 -		i '			
	My	com	mission	expires:	11720	-2003		i i			•

. 3 .

•4-

PATENT REEL: 010726 FRAME: 0035

**RECORDED: 04/03/2000** 

#4419076v)